

Research Update:

ENA Norte Trust Debt Rating Cut To 'BB-' From 'BB+' And Placed On CreditWatch Negative On Lower-Than-Expected Traffic

February 27, 2023

Rating Action Overview

- The Panamanian toll road operator, ENA Norte Trust (ENA Norte or the project), reported a traffic increase of 6% in 2022, significantly lower than the 23% growth originally expected, mainly due to the increasing competition from free alternative roads and other transportation models. We now expect traffic levels to increase 7% in 2023, versus the previous forecast of 9%. Therefore and considering the updated traffic volume baseline and the project's cash flow sweep feature on its notes, we now expect ENA Norte to repay its debt at legal maturity in April 2028, using a portion of its debt service reserve account (DSRA).
- On Feb. 27, 2023, S&P Global Ratings lowered its issue-level rating on ENA Norte's debt to 'BB-' from 'BB+' and placed the rating on CreditWatch with negative implications.
- The CreditWatch negative listing reflects a 50% chance of a further downgrade of one or more notches in the next three months if we were to expect weaker traffic growth in 2023 that could reduce the payment of principal, and consequently, increase the risk of refinancing compared with our current base-case scenario.

Project Description And Key Credit Factors

ENA Norte has the concession to design, construct, maintain, administer, and operate the north corridor's toll road in Panama City. The project currently comprises the 33.4 kilometers (km) long Panama-Madden segment, and two branches, Villa Lucre and Zárate (Brisas del Golf), which are 3.3 km and 1.3 km long, respectively. The project has been fully operational since May 2009. The right to administer the asset will expire in 2029, or on the date the rated notes will be fully paid, which our base-case scenario assumes will occur in April 2028.

ENA Norte is a subsidiary of Empresa Nacional de Autopistas S.A. (ENA; not rated). The latter is a company created and owned by the government of Panama (BBB/Negative/A-2) to build and operate toll roads in the country. Maxipista de Panama S.A. (not rated) provides the operations and maintenance (0&M) activities under a fixed-price contract during the notes' term. We view

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

Juanbautista Vilela

Buenos Aires +54 1137243658 juan.bautista.vilela @spglobal.com

SECONDARY CONTACTS

Veronica Amendola

Buenos Aires +54 11 4891 2175 veronica.amendola @spglobal.com

Daniel Castineyra

Mexico City + 52(55)5081-4497 daniel.castineyra @spglobal.com Maxipista, which also operates the south and east corridors, as an experienced player in the toll road business.

ENA Norte's \$600 million 4.95% senior secured notes due 2028 (\$273 million outstanding in January 2023) don't have a scheduled amortization. However, ENA Norte's cash waterfall mechanism uses any excess cash flow after the payment of operating costs, interest payments, and replenishment of the reserves to amortize the notes' outstanding principal amount. As such, we're excluding principal payments from our debt service coverage ratio (DSCR) calculations. At the same time, we believe that this mechanism overstates the project's metrics. Therefore, we incorporate a negative adjustment in our rating analysis to reflect that metrics look stronger than any other structure with a legal scheduled amortization.

Strengths

- The project benefits from having an experienced operator with a long track record in the industry working under a fixed-price contract.
- ENA Norte has a restricted capital structure because no dividend payments are allowed until 100% of the bond is paid, protecting the issuer's interests.

Risks

- The project's toll rates, which are adjusted by the government on a discretionary basis, remained flat during the past few years, and we expect no further changes.
- ENA Norte's revenue depends on traffic volumes. Therefore, a sharp dip could undermine the project's capacity to comply with its financial obligations.
- ENA Norte faces some competition from free alternative roads that could dent the project's traffic growth.
- The downside-case scenario limits the rating on the project, given that under hypothetically stressed levels of traffic, O&M expenses, and capital expenditures (capex), the project would be unable to fully repay its debt at maturity, even using the full amount of its DSRA.

Rating Action Rationale

The rating action and CreditWatch listing reflect our view of ENA Norte's weaker resiliency to a stress traffic cycle. In 2022, the project's traffic volume increased about 6% and debt prepayments totaled \$31.5 million, considerably below our previous projections of 20%-23% and \$37 million - \$39 million, respectively. This was mainly due to the increasing competition from free alternative roads (such as the Domingo Diaz Avenue) and other transportation models (such as the Panama Metro's Lines 1 and 2), which has had a deeper-than-expected impact on ENA Norte's traffic volume.

Our updated base-case scenario for ENA Norte assumes traffic in 2023 to grow about 7%, compared with our last projection of 8%-10%. This would push the full recovery to pre-pandemic levels to 2026, three years later than in our previous base-case scenario. Therefore, we now forecast the project would repay the total outstanding debt at legal maturity in April 2028, three quarters later than in our previous base-case forecast. In addition, our updated base-case scenario assumes that ENA Norte will have to use more than \$1 million of its DSRA to repay debt

on time.

Moreover, the project's exposure to marginal changes in traffic volumes has significantly increased the debt's refinancing risk. Therefore, under hypothetically stressed levels of traffic, 0&M expenses, and capex, ENA Norte would be unable to fully repay its debt at legal maturity, even using the full amount of its DSRA. The updated downside shortfall in April 2028 would be about \$71 million, versus the previous estimate of \$7 million, and as of the date of this report, the project's DSRA totals about \$7.2 million. Therefore, to reflect our updated projections and ENA Norte's lower resiliency under a downside scenario, we lowered our debt rating to 'BB+' from 'BB+'.

CreditWatch

The CreditWatch negative listing reflects a 50% chance of a further downgrade of one or more notches in the next three months if we were to expect weaker traffic growth in 2023 (below 6%) that could reduce the payment of principal (below \$36 million), and consequently, increase the risk of refinancing compared with our current base-case scenario.

On the other hand, we could revise the outlook to stable in the next three months if traffic volume recovers robustly in the first half of 2023 and we believe that, under our downside-case scenario, the project will have a considerably narrower shortfall for the total repayment of its outstanding debt at maturity.

Base Case

Assumptions

- Traffic growth of 6%-8% in 2023 and 2024, and 5%-7% in 2025. Long-term traffic growth of 4.5% starting in 2026, with an elasticity of 1x with Panama's long-term GDP growth (see "Sovereign Risk Indicators" published on Dec. 12, 2022).
- No toll increases, in line with the trend of previous years, given the discretionary nature of the rate-adjustment mechanism.
- Minor maintenance (O&M and SG&A) costs to increase in line with Panama's inflation, which we expect to be 3.0% in 2023, 2.0% in 2024, and 1.5% in 2025 and afterwards, according to our most recent "Sovereign Risk Indicators" article.
- Major maintenance costs (capex) of about \$10 million in 2023, \$7 million in 2024, and \$5 million in 2025.

Key metrics

- A minimum DSCR of 3.85x in 2023; and
- A median DSCR of 6.53x during the notes' term.

Downside Case

Assumptions

- We model a downside stress scenario, assuming a five-year down cycle with a traffic reduction of 6% from the base-case growth rate in 2023 and 2024, followed by a 3% reduction in 2025, 2026, and 2027.
- Minor and major maintenance expenses 10% higher than in our base-case scenario between 2023 and 2027.

Key metrics

- A minimum DSCR of 3.33x in 2023; and
- A median DSCR of 4.71x during the notes' term.
- A shortfall of about \$71 million at legal maturity (April 2028).

Liquidity

We continue to assess ENA Norte's liquidity as neutral. The project has a six-month DSRA, one-month major maintenance reserve account, and a one-month capex reserve account of about \$7.2 million, \$1.25 million, and \$1.5 million, respectively. Additionally, the project benefits from having a restricted capital structure in which no dividend payments are allowed until 100% of the notes paid.

Rating Score Snapshot

Operations phase (senior debt)

- Asset class operating stability: 3
- Operations phase business assessment: 6
- Preliminary operations phase SACP: a-
- Downside resiliency assessment and downside impact: Modest(-5 notches)
- Median DSCR impact: Neutral
- Debt structure impact: Material dependence on cash flow sweeps (-1 notch)
- Liquidity impact: Neutral
- Refinancing impact: Neutral
- Future value modifier impact: Neutral
- Holistic analysis impact: Neutral
- Structural protection impact: Neutral

- Counterparty assessment impact: Neutral
- Operations phase SACP: bb-

Parent linkage and external influences (senior debt)

- Parent linkage: Delinked
- Project SACP: bb-
- Extraordinary government support: Neutral
- Sovereign rating limits: BBB
- Full credit guarantees: None
- Senior debt issue rating: BB-

Related Criteria

- Criteria | Infrastructure | General: General Project Finance Rating Methodology, Dec. 14, 2022
- Criteria | Infrastructure | General: Sector-Specific Project Finance Rating Methodology, Dec. 14, 2022
- General Criteria: Environmental, Social, And Governance Principles In Credit Ratings, Oct. 10, 2021
- Criteria | Structured Finance | General: Counterparty Risk Framework: Methodology And Assumptions, March 8, 2019
- General Criteria: Country Risk Assessment Methodology And Assumptions, Nov. 19, 2013
- General Criteria: Global Investment Criteria For Temporary Investments In Transaction Accounts, May 31, 2012
- General Criteria: Principles Of Credit Ratings, Feb. 16, 2011

Ratings List

Downgraded; CreditWatch/Outlook Action		
	То	From
ENA Norte Trust		
Senior Secured	BB-/Watch Neg	BB+

Certain terms used in this report, particularly certain adjectives used to express our view on rating relevant factors, have specific meanings ascribed to them in our criteria, and should therefore be read in conjunction with such criteria. Please see Ratings Criteria at www.standardandpoors.com for further information. Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect at www.capitaliq.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on S&P Global Ratings' public website at www.standardandpoors.com. Use the Ratings search box located in the left column.

Copyright © 2023 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgment at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

STANDARD & POOR'S, S&P and RATINGSDIRECT are registered trademarks of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC.